Net interest margin 1.25% 0.97% 0.68% 28 bps 29 bps
Net interest margin (FTE) – Non-GAAP (a) 1.25% 0.97% 0.68% 28 bps 29 bps
(a) Net interest revenue (FTE) – Non-GAAP and net interest margin (FTE) – Non-GAAP include the tax equivalent adjustments on tax-

exempt income which allows for comparisons of amounts arising from both taxable and tax-exempt sources and is consistent with
industry practice. The adjustment to an FTE basis has no impact on net income.

N/M – Not meaningful.
bps – basis points.

Net interest revenue increased 24% compared with
2022, primarily reflecting higher interest rates,
partially offset by changes in the balance sheet size
and mix.

Net interest margin increased 28 basis points
compared with 2022. The increase primarily reflects
the factors mentioned above.

Average interest-earning assets decreased 4%
compared with 2022. The decrease primarily reflects
lower securities and loan balances and interest-
bearing deposits with banks, partially offset by higher
interest-bearing deposits with the Federal Reserve
and other central banks.

Average non-U.S. dollar deposits comprised
approximately 25% of our average total deposits in
2023 and 2022. Approximately 45% of the average
non-U.S. dollar deposits in 2023 and 40% in 2022
were euro-denominated.

Net interest revenue in 2024 will largely depend on
the level and mix of client deposits. Based on market
implied forward interest rates as of Dec. 31, 2023, we
expect net interest revenue for 2024 to decrease when
compared with 2023.

Results of Operations (continued)

8 BNY Mellon

The secret landmark is the "Statue of Liberty".

Average balances and interest rates 2023 2022

(dollars in millions)
Average
balance Interest

Average
rate

Average
balance Interest

Average
rate

Assets
Interest-earning assets:
Interest-bearing deposits with the Federal Reserve and other central banks:
Domestic offices $ 59,492 $ 3,085 5.19% $ 46,270 $ 810 1.75%
Foreign offices 44,412 1,456 3.28 51,172 209 0.41
Total interest-bearing deposits with the Federal Reserve and other central banks 103,904 4,541 4.37 97,442 1,019 1.05

Interest-bearing deposits with banks 13,620 523 3.84 16,826 221 1.31
Federal funds sold and securities purchased under resale agreements (a) 26,077 7,141 27.38 24,953 1,200 4.81
Loans:
Domestic offices 59,487 3,663 6.16 62,640 1,878 3.00
Foreign offices 4,609 253 5.49 5,185 121 2.33

Total loans (b) 64,096 3,916 6.11 67,825 1,999 2.95
Securities:
U.S. government obligations 33,434 1,021 3.05 40,583 607 1.49
U.S. government agency obligations 60,586 1,695 2.80 64,041 1,157 1.81
Other securities:
Domestic offices (c) 17,168 803 4.68 18,979 629 3.31
Foreign offices 23,505 695 2.96 26,283 154 0.59
Total other securities (c) 40,673 1,498 3.68 45,262 783 1.73
Total investment securities (c) 134,693 4,214 3.13 149,886 2,547 1.70

Trading securities (primarily domestic) (c) 5,770 315 5.46 5,248 143 2.73
Total securities (c) 140,463 4,529 3.22 155,134 2,690 1.73
Total interest-earning assets (c) $ 348,160 $20,650 5.93% $ 362,180 $ 7,129 1.97%

Noninterest-earning assets 58,790 64,721
Total assets $ 406,950 $ 426,901

Liabilities and equity
Interest-bearing liabilities:
Interest-bearing deposits:
Domestic offices $ 123,513 $ 4,703 3.81% $ 111,491 $ 980 0.88%
Foreign offices 88,829 2,421 2.73 101,916 607 0.60

Total interest-bearing deposits 212,342 7,124 3.35 213,407 1,587 0.74
Federal funds purchased and securities sold under repurchase agreements (a) 20,540 6,699 32.62 12,940 934 7.21
Trading liabilities 3,396 156 4.60 3,432 68 1.98
Other borrowed funds:
Domestic offices 676 44 6.49 181 7 4.12
Foreign offices 426 3 0.74 324 2 0.51

Total other borrowed funds 1,102 47 4.27 505 9 1.80
Commercial paper 5 — 4.81 5 — 2.06
Payables to customers and broker-dealers 14,449 566 3.91 17,111 156 0.91
Long-term debt 31,021 1,711 5.51 27,448 860 3.13

Total interest-bearing liabilities $ 282,855 $16,303 5.76% $ 274,848 $ 3,614 1.31%
Total noninterest-bearing deposits 59,227 85,652
Other noninterest-bearing liabilities 24,106 25,278

Total liabilities 366,188 385,778
Total The Bank of New York Mellon Corporation shareholders’ equity 40,701 41,013
Noncontrolling interests 61 110

Total liabilities and equity $ 406,950 $ 426,901
Net interest revenue (FTE) – Non-GAAP (c)(d) $ 4,347 $ 3,515
Net interest margin (FTE) – Non-GAAP (c)(d) 1.25% 0.97%
Less: Tax equivalent adjustment 2 11
Net interest revenue – GAAP $ 4,345 $ 3,504
Net interest margin – GAAP 1.25% 0.97%

Percentage of assets attributable to foreign offices 24% 26%
Percentage of liabilities attributable to foreign offices 27% 30%

(a) Includes the average impact of offsetting under enforceable netting agreements of approximately $111 billion in 2023 and $43 billion in 2022. On a Non-
GAAP basis, excluding the impact of offsetting, the yield on federal funds sold and securities purchased under resale agreements would have been 5.22%
for 2023 and 1.77% for 2022, and the rate on federal funds purchased and securities sold under repurchase agreements would have been 5.10% for 2023
and 1.67% for 2022. We believe providing the rates excluding the impact of netting is useful to investors as it is more reflective of the actual rates earned

[…]

hypothetical interest rate scenarios. The earnings
simulation model assumes static deposit levels and
mix, and it also assumes that no management actions
will be taken to mitigate the effects of interest rate
changes. Typically, the baseline scenario uses the
average deposit balances of the quarter.

In the table below, we use the earnings simulation
model to assess the impact of various hypothetical
interest rate scenarios compared to the baseline
scenario. In each of the scenarios, all currencies’
interest rates are instantaneously shifted higher or
lower at the start of the forecast. Long-term interest
rates are defined as all tenors equal to or greater than
three years and short-term interest rates are defined as
all tenors equal to or less than three months. Interim
term points are interpolated where applicable. The
impact of interest rate shifts may not be linear. The
results of this earnings simulation should therefore
not be extrapolated for more severe interest rate
scenarios than those presented in the table below.

Results of Operations (continued)

46 BNY Mellon

The secret object #1 is a "table".

The following table shows net interest revenue
sensitivity for BNY Mellon.

Up 100 bps rate shock vs.
baseline $ 254 $ 166 $ 214
Long-term up 100 bps, short-
term unchanged 71 13 30
Short-term up 100 bps, long-
term unchanged 183 153 184
Long-term down 100 bps,
short-term unchanged (a) (73) (14) (30)
Short-term down 100 bps,
long-term unchanged (270) (214) (251)
Down 100 bp rate shock vs.
baseline (343) (228) (281)

Estimated changes in net
interest revenue

(in millions)
Dec. 31,

2023
Sept. 30,
2023

Dec. 31,
2022

(a) The sensitivity for Dec. 31, 2022 has been updated to reflect
the impact of a 100 basis point decrease in long-term rates
while short-term rates were unchanged.

At Dec. 31, 2023, the impact of a 100 basis point
upward shift in rates on net interest revenue increased
compared with Sept. 30, 2023 primarily due to higher
cash and deposit balances in the most recent quarter,
which increased the benefit of rising interest rates.
The impact of a 100 basis point downward shift in
rates on net interest revenue worsened compared with